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m:um Amammmmmmmm

Bys m&pﬁu

1. Dooket No. IMEA~(020 - Mics
o Properiys mmmm.xma
Boadh Caroline:

'Amimm uummm ‘84 Boilman, Sem L. mnupa'
; m:mmuW‘mmm -

S Applicaticm Ruoeired Oerbabar 1‘?, 1955
E w’wk propossds . :
Bobby Buzhu Prupm Ko, 13

Sink 3.00 fost 5'x7' shaft € sso.ao/ - tﬁ.‘mo‘.m»
m 100 fﬂb 5‘: ?' dl‘m e $956 - 3"5w'm“

. ::WWPMM’O‘\\Zt o | |
" Bulldoss 50 hours @ $10.00/kr, 500,00
-"sxnxﬁormmoﬁoao/m_w ., 2,500,00

Drift 80 fout O %35‘00/1'&. o §

. Estinated total oost S $14,00.00

‘»flumtxm mﬁutmm |

2. -»»mms o






Proamt lc. 2:

' . 014 mkingn emuin ol!’ an um 5~1f2 feet high, 5 test
- wide and 20 feet long, Pozmatite is 7 feet thick and contains
 ¢nly serap mica and biotite, Mios is ruled in 1/2 inch and

" less sections. Country roch oonsists of & blotite and hornblende
 gmelss. . :

: Pcmutc at Pro«pcat le. 1lis mnfmhlo with fonation

Heither of the two prospects contain strategie mice and shew
© no indication .of ohanging with further sxploration. The Feld

Tm therefere moomndt domhl of nplmtm m.ittam .

" The Hcmullic Minerals Division and the Commodity
Speolalists of the Pwrean of Mines and Geological Survey conour
in the denisl. Lo R

James Homuo ‘ |
!onmamllie )umh nmmn

JHopkins:ad 12/6/55
Copy to:  Admr, R. File - .
' Mr. Houk Y= -
- Mr, Hopkins .
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- UNITED STATES .~

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR £Q o
.~ BUREAU OF MINES - 11955
. WASHINGTON 25,D.C. -

S,

To: Bormetallic Ninerals mmien
Defaense Minerals n;lornﬁion Mainistration

Yrom: Chief, M@h or Mamie and Fertilizer hb&riﬂ.o
Sub,}et.t' mm {mice)
m;___at* LE McKinney, et a&.. .

Neme and Lecation ef H@erty' Pobby mghus Prospects Mos. 1 & 2,
, " Am emty’ !0 ct )

Date of ¥ield Yeam Bepert: 11/1/5*3 |
Date Bec'd. by Br. of Cersmic & Fertiliver Naterials: 11/21/55
21012 Temm Becommendation: Reccmmend denial of the applicatien.

Camments:

1. At ’wuz yromcts, the nica is predominately nmp,
_a.nd is not of strategic quality.

. * Pousibility for aiscovery of a worthwhile deposit of
: stmtcgie mica is considered powr.

Recomendation: I eoneur with the recomsendation of the field tesm

‘ Signeci\
¥. ¥. Dietrich





. 6 - o ) : . ‘ . IN REPLY REFER TO:
o  UNITED STATES D |
: DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ; ‘ -
T
. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY C . REC Wm
-+ WASHINGTON 25, D. C. NGOV 28 1955

Novesber 22, 1955
Re: DEA 5020
_ Wil MoKinsey, et al.
. Bodby Bughes Prospects 1 & 2
kmy County, memm
To: L. G. m, Mesm mm mmm mmm:atm )
Trom: K. % Nelsco, U. 8. awmn:.mm
| Sm'a:ec:t: Review of Piedd Pesa report.

mwumxmmmmmmhmmm,
~nMwmmmMMWﬂ.

o mem,mnﬂhmumu o
:truttgm mics vhere the pegmatites ave been prospected asd
mkmtmwmmmmmﬂtm

' : zmﬁwmmmwmmmm :
, _mnammmtmwﬁmxwm¢mmm o

%{%&éw

‘t tv m
NiNelson: jeh .
- e-11/22/55
~ ‘ces Director's rmling, azxa
S Branch 1 , 212
mEA (3)

.Bocket file
W. F. Dietrich, 3061





 UNITED STATES

.‘."DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
A DEFENSE M!NERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION :

coPY

| ROOM 13, POST OFFICE BInc
CKNOXVITLE 2, TENN.

Novenber L, 1955

Memoran‘dum.‘ o " S

To}: . ‘Joﬁérafing C6mmit£ee; ﬁMEA -lWashington

FrEm: . ‘aDWEA Field Team, Reglon v - Knoxv1lle

Subject: FLeld Exarm.natn.on Repor’ts' | DMEA-hOOO, (mlca) Chas, T. Bradley
o ’ | mmiﬁgzo (mca) Will McK:Lnney, et al.

.Ekmlosed are four coples of each of the subgect

exam:matlon reporbs.

. We agree w:xth the recomnendatlon for den1a1 of these . -

. 'appllcatlons.

/ s / ROBERT A, LAURENCE
R6Bett A, Taurence
- EXECUTIVE QOFFICER
-+ DMEA REGION \'2

/s/ v J. IX'NCH :
- V. J. Lynch Member
: U. S. Bureau of Mines -
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© DEFINSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ATNINISTRATION

© . FIBLD EXAMINATION REPORY, RRGION ¥

~ Avery Gounty, North Carolins

S v
Ko Ho Teague, Geologist
A. R. Yaylor, Geologist
s. O. Bergman, Ceolegist =
U 8. Gool&gﬁ.e;l Survey
U | .

L. . Shirley, Minisg Engim e
' E.S.Meauox‘lm:eu R

NOV161955
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- pegmiie whieh consists mo T biotite with some muscovite, Mics is
of nonmstratogie grade. Very litile flat, clear, and wnstained wica 10
. preseat, and it is predominately less than coe inch on adge. Prespect

. Xee 2 . R R 3 :
N Promat No. 2 contains caly sorap mios and biotite. The Pield
Exaniners, on the basis of old workings . & the nomestrategic quality .

of the mica, recommended that the epplicaticn for assistence be denied,
| " On Novesber 1, 1955, the Field Examiners with Mr, B. Hoilwan ine
spscted the prospest. One hour was speitt on . the exaxination. -

The Prospects are m'n‘ steeply sicping hillside of Oaks Knob at
about 3400 foet elevation, 247 airline miles, ¥, 3k° W, of Flumtiree,
. Avery County, Norih Garonm. -_ s o . _ A

~ . An old treach at Prospect Ne. 1 irends .. 35-45 degrees Hest, |
ranges up to 15 to 30 feat deep, 1012 feet wids, and is sbout 105 feat
longe An adit on the nortiwest end of the eut im pegmatite is 5-7 feet
‘wids, 6 feet high, and 10 feet long. fhe doposit has very little goed
‘siea, and hes besn scavenged far whatever wioa could be found, An sdit
5 1/2 feet high, § fest wide, and 20 feet long has been driven at ¥o. 2
Prospect in 2 pegmtiite 7 feet thiek, T -

A% both Prospects the mica is predominately sersp, in a highly .

 weathered pogmatite, A small amount of the mica is flat, and wistained,

bub is less thas oneeinch on edge., Biotite is abundant in the kaoline
ised pegmitite, Mice in Frespect No, 2 is ruled in 1/2 inch and less
Geuntry rosk consists of a bictite and hornblends gneiss, Sirike

and dip of fclistionare E<W and 60 = 70 degrees W respsciively. The

 pegmatite is ¢onfarmable with the folistion of the ;go_mtty roek at Ne. 1o

| No equipment or bui.ldings arc f:rpldsnt 'a_t”
acoessible to power and a road. SR

Nelther of the two Prospect contain strategic mica, and show o ine -

N

the site. The site ds

o woviews

dication of shanging vith furtber exploration, thevefore, it is the opimion <

of the mld Rimmineys that thig application should be denied,
‘ R > a G. Yergean, Geqlogists
‘1. E. Shirley, Mining Eage . U. S. Geclogical 3um -
U, 8., narom:r! Mines ,‘-f e urwy A '





0CT3 1 1955

Vre Mkt 4y levrobos  Udbjects  Doebet Ho. DMiA4020 -~ Mie
Exosublve (f{icer, DMEA Co 0 Wi3Y Mokinnsy, ot al,

Field Toum, ioglen ¥ . . bobby liughee Prospestsl and
- Aoom 13, Fost Of{ice Bldg. = - . Avery County, lerih Caroling
Enoaville 2, Tnnesees . | o ~ ,

" Desr b, ILourence;

_ ¥lsmse review tie subject ap;licsticn end arrance for a
fisld sminailon il you desa it necepdary, -

| Guplez of memoronds daled uctober 21 and etobes 20, 1955,
by He L. Haleon, UiGo, and W. ¥. idetrich, i, respectively, .
- reiatdng to the projeet are snelosed. S o

© .. Tie out proposed hy the srslloants spreers to be rsuber ,
- extarisive Jor A exploration projeet. Towsver, 4P surisce e:lcavitlions
are racamanded for the rropossd trenciizg and shai't sive, deteiled

o watdnated costs for thin wurk should bo reported as costs e cuble
 Jurd 30 lew of hours gnd oost of Sractar o menusl lubor bize.

- A8 your offics recomsends an explovation prosram as
subitced or revised by the applicsnta, Jisass Dyvish iie Hecossary
ipformation te Araft s conmtrsel.  in tids commestion we will 9GS
nine soplas of n xap sbowing the proposed work emd pegmiite ex-
posures in relation to the preperty lines, : o

. Slussrely yours,

Gieorge C, Selfrides
- Chairven, Operating Comiltiee

;B G ‘ o . JHopkinsiad 10/28/55

/8/ Hobert W. Gesham . ° Copy to: Admr/ R/ File
, - Docket ’ _
W, P Williass %&?ﬁéf"mﬁ t:gg;z 3
dwmber, Jeologlosl Gmvey . . . . Mr, Dietrich, 3061 .
e T T e, Houk w7

- snclomues 4 _ T  Mr, Hopkins

| Jmmbers Luresu of Hines






by 5 % ppd e o 4 I
gawimy, s
Spruee Vine, Horth Gapoltne ' :
_ | S L et Deghet Ho, TR0 - Floa
L wal) MeRlesey, ot al.
Sobly Hughes irespects 1 amd 2
o ' . Avery Coanty, sorth Carolina
Lentlenstns ‘ o ' *
Yowr application for sssietanes la exploring toe winjout
peoperty bas Weon reviswed by the lommetallie linersls Division of
the Dafonus Pimeewls Exploretion iiuinistration and bas bean
pelerred o e, Acbwt A. laurence, ixecutdve Gfflosy, Pii Field
Tean, #giom I, Room 17, Voot (fTice Mullding, tecuville ‘e .
tenmpssea, o Darther censiderstion srd possibly & field examine~

R Ihe teglonal Cfrlew wiil eontagt you ut an carly dute 3
C an exmipition la to Ve deds. ADY ansiatancs you swy glve the
. pasbers ol L mm Tomn during tbe azemination will be spiresdated,

Singerely yours,

.

: SN Jobmgea
wsting sdainlatrator

JEopkisusad 10/a5/58
oLy tor . b, R Rﬂ‘&
. - Seciet U
Oaerating Comelitee
| Fleld Temm, :nglan
T ¥r. Eiilsgemed, S22
M, Dletrich, 06
e, Houk e
¥y, topkine |





b o B ’_ L - . . ‘. ‘ N I;EPLY REFE:R TO:
N _ UNITED STATES ~ |
' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ~ RECEIVED

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY - ,
) WASHINGTON 25, D. C. - OCT 21 1955
October 21, 1955
Pe: TBA KO0 - |
Will MeKisoay, ot al.
Bobty Bhes prospests
*m ﬂﬂn‘ L.
o $14,300 - Mice
Toz \ L. G. !mik, me I@Mntiea Adzinigtration

 From: ¥, K. Beleon, U, 8. Wuxm
Subjecti Beview of sppilostios.

| mMWMmmcmm
mtmarmmatwtomtmm

mwmmumm 50 hours, ob
Wh.ahummmmm 50 foet, and
drifting, 80 feet. Shaft sinkisg without previous smxfece
- whripping, ﬂmmwlmmh.lzw

T 'ammmmm&aun@ﬁw“
| metwhm

mmmmmnm
N, % Belsm

NENelgonsiml . -

G-10/21/55 ,
cct: Director's reading, 1&212 :
Branch rea.ding kayz2

© DMEA (3)
- Docket fTile '






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

October 20, 1955

Hemormdum

Tot Normetallic Minerals Division
: Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

Fromt  Chief, Branch of Ceramic and Fertiliser Materials
Subject: iMEA-LO20 (mica) |

Applicent: «. !'Icﬁimey, B Hoilmm, S L, Phillips, J, Ollis
Name _a_gm& Location of Property: Bobby Hughes Prospects 1 & 2, Avery Co., N.C,
Date Application Ree'd. by Br. of Ceramic & Fertiliser Materisls: 10/17/55
Comnants:

1, ¥o relationship between the two prospects is given. If
they sre sufficiently close, oms cxploration program may be
sufficlent,

2. Although it would be desirsble for the aprlicant to
furnish more complete informstion, it appears that a visit
by an examiner would furnish wore useful data,

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the field team visit this mine when
in that vicinity to ascertsin if an exploration project is Justified.
If so, the field team and spplicant should agree on a definite plan
of exploratiocn on s unit-cost basis,

‘W, F, Districh
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- UNITED STATES .

 DEPARTMENT OF THE'INTERIOR REGEIVH)
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORAT]ON ADMINISTRATION TN

WASHINGTON 25, D c. . GCT 5 11955

- 224 Hev (‘:u:tomhm”

Denver 2, Colorado T " U OMr'LTZE*. 19'5‘55 ’ o
: ,'Memm-;néw R A
| - Tor Swntarytotka Opcutiq Commimm. nm

From: DMM Fisld ‘x‘m, !Lt;iou III

Subject:  Decket No. DMEA-4027, (Uranium), Moab Mises, Inc.,
o lig h‘ha Minh' Pistrict, San Juan Couaty, Utah

. i:uclou‘ are ia\u- copua of a joint memorandum by
3. wmuu Hasier, U. §. Geological Survey, and M. H. Salsbury,
Y. 5. Bureau of Mines, recomsmonding that the subject mliutim :
e demcd without a ﬁcid sxamination. ‘

. I the event tbat the lepplimion is denied we -mut K
that it be a denial without prejudice, with the usual Operating Com-
mittee letter to the Operator. We do net balieve that the Operater
should be requested to do any preliminary werk or that the nm .
‘has awkhnr!ty te mh such a reguut. ~ .

Eaclosures
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UNITED STATES - DmEgx
- DEPARTMENT -OF THE: lNTERlORRi@Hm\ Date Recd

| GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 0CT 5 1195@” <1 1955 |

[ Lo o S BURL:AU Ol— h
. U : MINES
- R S \?: e .Denver, Co)orqdq

Dcto't:er 20, 135)

" ‘X.’c: B}xet:utive Ofticer, m Feld Team, Regglm I

Froms . 5. mnmmrma(. . Snlzbury

Subject: Appraisal of msb mnes, Im.., Son Juan uothy, Umh, -
~ application for DMEA assistance relutive to necemty -
- of 8 field emtmta.on‘ - :

' The iloab m, Inc., have c:ppliaa for a DMEA lmn for explora=~
tion i‘or ureniue in sec. 36, T. 26; s., R. 22 E., tni in sec. 2, T. 2 s.,
'g' % EO; m Jm mnt’; m:

' ’}'he sppiicant proposes to test the abmre-mtz.om& achool sec~
tiom uith & grid of diamond-irill holes to discover ore at depth in the
ﬁnderlymg Hoss Back mm m: of tm Chinle fommtion of Triassic

‘ ’Ihe appucanb poctu:i.ateu a; trend of mms.ud ground from the
mm ‘Va.uay ore hoam into their school eect.:tma

. Imee emm;ty miem the applientim with the Atomic Boerygy -
Cmimonamueo;ttheopini.mtmtm srea under consideration lies
coneldarably northvest of the uctual trend of minerslisstion. The rocks in
the area are comparatively flat-lying and sve of consideratle distance guay
. frm the an‘biclm axis of the Lisbon m.ley

: Isbitem&uﬂedmmmﬁrﬂimmumnmmde- :
posite, Ly the presently proposed method, are of a wildcat nature and would
be essentially a prospecting venture. It is, therefore, recommended that
the application ve demied without a field exmwinatiom, but that the applicant
be requested 1o do some preliminary exploration work to test the area for

. possible trends of minerslized ground, favorableness of the host rock, amd
~other structurel and geologic information that may indicate presence of ore .
deposits. After such prelimipary work has Leen completed, and if the results
are favorable, then the applicant should be advised thet he might reopen tha
applicm;mn for. miatame Tor Gowmt am.

E.‘mclosed :r.s the applicmt; s bmhm :

J. ”Himam Hesal.er, Geologist,

ce: E. H. mrmmn oo

IN REPLY REFER TO:





Emclosures

.

‘ UNlTED STATES

 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR RECEN&_ |
'DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION i OCT'Q ’ |
B WASHINGTON 25, D.C. - | f-_ L _"955'
.,uimmﬁutm IRt A T
Denver }, Colerads .. - = . October ll. 19” ‘

-ip: _ &zmummmmcm nm

From:  DMEA ruu Team, Neglon I

Subject:  Docket Ne. nmmv. {ﬁxaﬂm}. mmu m .

| mm;»-wrmnaum-tmmw

: :. vnuun Hasler, U. 5. Gevlegical Survey, and M. ). Salshury,

U. 5. Buresw of Mines, rtemmmm&munlw;ﬁou
umm;wm ,

km-mmmmnmmamu suggest

| Mithamm’w with the wsual Operating Cem-

mittes letter to the Oparalor. We de not beliave that the Operater
mulmg_uummmnm‘:aum»m
mm»uyum&camhamts . .

e

L AL g

‘. B. H&M
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: . . ) RE@ IN EEPLY REFER TO:
'~ UNITED STATES Cf Ve g
' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR"' 9 1779§ MER
. GEOLOGICAL' SURVEY - L Pe Reed,
o T 0CT 21 1955

BUREAU OF ‘MINES
Denver, Colorade

Qctoler .213,_ L3595

Mor. . gwcutive Officer, Mk Fleld Tean; fegiom III premon.
me o . Williem desler and . d. Salsoury . o o UCTZB 11955
| Subject: Appreisal of ¥oao Mines, Inc., Sau dusn Cownty, Utah, .
: dpplication for DA assistance relative to necessity
- of & field exmmiration. ' o o
; ) ii'he Mot mneo, Inc., have aspp’l,m&far »a UMEA loan for exﬂam
- tim for “mw iﬁ- mo 36" T.ﬂi 30, B. 22 Et’: M in sec, 2,‘ K 2;‘ S-r’

ET e e e s e

, The &mﬂiﬂm hroposes to test the mmuwlm sece
tions with & grid of dismond-irill holes tu discover ore at Aepth in the
underlying Moss Back saxdstone mesber of the Chinle fomeation of Trisseic

" ‘fae spplicant postulates & tremd of mineralized ground from the
Lisicn Vellzy ore bodies into their school secticus. -

. We have carefully reviewed the application with the Atoaic Beryy
Comaisalon and are of the opinion that the area under cobsideration lies
. considerably nortiawest of the actuel trend of sineralimstion. The rocks in
the area sxe comparatively flat-lying mnd are of considerable distamce avey
from the anticlinal axis of the Lisbon Valley. . o

- _ It is conciwded that the chances of discovering uranius ore de-
posite, Gy the presently proposed method, are of s wilicat neture and would

- Le essentislly o prospecting venture. It is, therefore, recosmended {that

the application ie denied without a field exwwination, but that the applicant

te requestad to 4o some preliminary exploration sork to test the area for

possible trends of minerslized grouwnd, favorsileness of the host rock, and

- other structurel and geclogic informstion that may indicate presence of ore
-deposita. After such preliminary work has hHeen completed, und if the results
are favorasle, thes the applicant should Le advised toat he alght yeopen the

application for asaistance for Government sid. . B ~

. Willima Hasler, Geologist, (K68

co: Ee W Harsoasan





APPLICATION FOR DMEA AID

MOAB MINES, INC,






October 14, 1955.

. 'Will M. Traver.
Defense Minerals Exploration Adminutmﬂon,
Bureau of Mines.
224 New Customhouse Buildmg,
Denver 2, Colorado. :

- Dear Sir:

Moab Mines, Inc. is hcreby submmlng for your deliberation, an apphco-
tion for DMEA aid to be used in exploration for uranium minerals.

"Ihe prcperty for whnch aid is being sclicited is Section 36, | TOW‘I‘\SEIP 28
south, Range 22 Eqst, cmd Section 2, Towmhup 29 south, Range 22 east, San Juan
County, Utah A .

We have strived to comprehenswely answer oll questions as posed by the
- application form, and included you will find a geologicol report on the area in
queshon L

_ We hope thot you find this report sahsfacfory, and your careful consid-
eration of same will be greatly appreciated. .

- Very truly yours,

Moab Mines, Inc.

WJO:zf





(Revigﬁ;g? 1952) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - Eﬁ{;‘?eﬁgﬁ’,‘;‘;“ No. 42-R1035.2.
' DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

‘, T " . . -
X RS AP

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO ;‘;‘;:‘;tof;&inml

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE | Do e
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Betimated Cost - AL 301 7. 0.

Participation (Government %) ...

(O]

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applicant.—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in which you will wish to contract, and your

mailing address: __. Baoab. fii.ns
£, 0, -Box Gy
Boob,--Biah
£3J‘a@---r$mg Ft--page-i) .
(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above Whether a corporatlon, partnership, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized. Utah corporation
(¢) If a-corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers. Spo r eport page 1

(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all paxl'tners. not app 1 g cablo

5t ('7

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completmg this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.

omply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
‘lmmlstratlon, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

3. Applicant’s property rights—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excluding any land or interest in land which is

not to be included in the exploration project contract ....s8.6--9 ?Fnr'v‘ moomeres B o and 2

ot g =3 3 LR 20 =3

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. gee repcrt pacge 2
(c¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise
spe _repord page 2

(d) If you are not the owner, submlt with thls appllcatlon a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property. Sge report page 2 - appendix, pages | - 7
(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it .....no¥__aAps licable

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the descriptiori above, the book and page numbers for each recorded

location notice. not o op licable

4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, 5f a.n‘y',' in such
operations. Also descrlﬂe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes. &4 repor? pa '

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantitiesHne éﬁﬁbﬂ re@o? ?p‘?"”' g ab?e .

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedg d, ete.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have,\mdlcatmg on each

vs{hether you require its return to you. geae regmr'r ages 2 3 - 5, geo' ogy rermr# page i
(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility o the project: Access roads distances to shlppmg, supply a:nd r\e51dence

ints. see report page 5. Geology repoert page 2 :
(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. 16—66561-1

see¢ report page 5





5. The éxplomiitm project.—(a) State the mineral or minerals for which you wish to explore ... W@_wish to
explore for uranium=-vanadium minermis

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contact
veins., ore-bearing beds, etc. S€€ report pages 5«7, geo 309%{ repor‘!‘ pages 7 - |3

(¢) The work will start within I A days and be completed within ___G.______ months from the date of an exploration
project contract.

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations. s&g ¢ porst pages 78

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(@) Independent contracts.— (Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard

of material moved, ete.). gp& repord p a(g 8
(b) Labor, supe'rmswn, consultants.—Includé an 1temlzed schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees

for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological consultants. sge¢ 990!‘? page

(c) Operating materials and supplzes.—Fumlsh an itemized list, 1ncludmg items of equlpment costing less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel. e rencrt nad

(d) Operating eqmpme'nt —Furnish an itetiz ’é%lst of any operating equipment to be rented, purchased, or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be. g0 rascry

(e) Rehabilitation and repairs—Furnish a dgtalled list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project. na¢ @p glie 3@ le

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project. ne ¢ t i b

(g) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equlpmen? (not ?8
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes. 5@ Gy pReLalv] 2

(h) Contingencies.—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contmgencles not included in the costs stated above.

NorE.—No items of general overheady GoPpora¥d) i ﬁge?k@ﬂj,ﬁmtérest taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or a

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract should be included in t
estimate of costs.

7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulations on
Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)? ggao roport page 2

(b) How do you propose to furnish your share of the costs? .

Money [:l Use of equipment owned by you D Other

Explain in detail on acompanying paper.

T ' | ' CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.

Dated .. ’ , 195..

Title 18, U. S. Code (Cnmes), Section 1001, makes it a cnmmal oFfense to make a wullfully false statement or representation to any depai—l

ment or agency of the United States as fo any matter within its jurisdiction.

U. 8. @OVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK 16——66651-1
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REPORT ACCOMPANY ING

APPLIGATION FOR AID
TO DMEA *

I. Neme of applicant; |
(m) This sppilcation 15 balag made by Moab Mines, Inc,,
Box Ju@, ﬁmab ﬁ?ah.
{b) Moab ﬂines& Ine, is a U?aﬁ Cerpara?;on.

(c) The following are the +itles, names and addressos
of the ofticers of Moab Mines, inc. :

President & Diroctar

Wittiem J.o Owan
Box 586, _
Mgab I3 iﬁ'&h

V%ca Pr@sid@na & ﬁgrec1@r~

Roberd C. Gibacn
Bax 685,
Moab, Utsh

7cre?ary»1reaa&r@r & Director:

- Rober¥ J« Fallme?w
Box 1674, R
Brand Junction, Ga!w;

Robert R. MQrman
Box 682,
fiaab, U?ah~

Robert D, Lemmons
Canyon MoYael
Meoab, Utah

2. GENERAL:

3. APPLICANTS PROPERTY RIGHTS:
{8 Meab Mines, Inc, holds the afaﬁzum'anﬁ vanadium jeases
* The numbers and letters 2ne(ud@d it ?his report correspony

to those used In the DREA appiica%?@m to which +his feport (s
a supplamént, :





on - +wo S?a?e of uiah Sehool Sen?sana; nama!y SeCstOﬂ 36 of 1ownsh3p
f23 SQu?h Range 22 East end Eemfion 2 of Township 29 Sou?h Range
22 East $;£;M; 1¥ Is upon Th@JQ two sections that The ospplication
for Q;&iﬁiﬁ, aid is beling made. No other property of the &orpore
‘ation witi be benetited by the contemplated program,

ib) The property itseit iaﬂne% known by a mine name, bé* can
be propetty considereg & part of Cthe Big tndian Bining Q&afréc#;

(c) Moab Mings, Inc. is & iessee, the fwo School Sections ere
uﬁéer‘%h@‘U?én mineral leass No. 5983; dated Februafﬁ 5, 1954, for
‘uraﬁium‘mﬂd vanad?ﬁm'ahd ara subject to 3¢ - 17¢ reyalty. The lease
is fdr e‘primary *erm‘bﬁ *eﬁ (o) veéré and “as tong %haraé??ﬁr as.
- gsaid m!ﬂ&falﬁ may ba pr@éucaa in commercial gquantities et

(d) Sed‘ﬁpaendlx, pages |-1.

Tha location of ?ha @r@par%y under c@nﬂidarafidn is'%urihék
set f@rfm'in the qologicml repart ond accampvnylng maps WxThin this
reper?;‘ See gaoiwgv r@par¢, pages 2,19,

| ted Not applicable, |
6 Naf'appiicablba
4, PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION:

te) To da&e there have b@an no expleoratory activities conducted
| by Moab minGQ,:SECa aﬁ‘fhg=$¢haas Section property, There has boen
’__suma‘rim'prﬁspecfing ih ﬂa?ch Crnyon %@h%ﬁé north uf:$aid‘prnpertv
and at The présenﬁ wr?*ihg tuo ﬂﬁaté'dhifws have béen~driv@n into
the pofew?iul ore horizon at a woénf ﬁam$ 2 miles *o #ha nerth. The
u!fs Gaf ?heﬁe wparafions hav@ not been asrer*axnéd. Prifling
@pera?aama have been instigated on sofe prop@rty la.$nc?§¢n I Towne

sﬁib 28 ﬁmu?ﬁ;_&aﬂge:Zz Easf. S.L{M.'adjmden? to the Schoo!l Sections.





0'».3-&

N@i%h@f.fhﬁiﬁsépﬁ nor the r#ﬁu%f'of'?hiﬁmgfggram is aveilable for
‘.@vatumfiv& puf@@ﬁ@s é? ?hiﬁ time, _

Thae $¢haé¥v3éc?iom$‘aré within the Blg Indian ﬁfning Distrint,
San Jusn County, Utan. Big"imdf&m has bean synonymous with rieh
wrent forous deposits slnce f&a discovery and doveiopment by Char les
Steen of #bﬁ‘m5 V?da mine, subaaquéﬁ#iv, the Homestoke, Cal uranium,
Hevla ang Standard deposits to m@nf}@n a faw have boen doliweafed
and davelopad, thereby making This the premior uranium.mining.ass-
trict In the United States, .

Dev@tmpm@n*ﬁ in the paﬁ? five years ﬁave emphnasizad tho imherw
taned of &auwﬁnaxi@rn Ufwﬁ in ganaral and tho Big 1mdian District
in particular as o source of commercisl comcentrations g ¢ uranium
and vanadium minorals. -A.gén&rai stTatomont that vould aspoasr valid
is vha® ihe doposits di@c@var@& 0 dé?@ have been by repson of propis
Tlous ou?aﬁapping Sus to srosionst ﬁgring, ‘

() Not applicab!a. N

‘ic} Gselogﬂmaiiy, vhe ﬁ}g !ndt&m Distriet is ”a?ara& by $he
Lisbon Vd!f@y faLlr and The suriace and oUbJUf&Qﬂu occurrence of a
praven ore horizon = the Chin?@~Mosqback xn?erva: Much af the
areal exftent af 35@'1nﬂian is so favored, yet has not been éxptoreﬁ
dug to The c@nﬁiéarabla expanse tnvﬁ?véd, The properties, the
'ﬁubjaa?“af this application, tall in this ca?agcfy;

Favorablo gealogicel clircums ?mnceJ are inherent in the pro-
p@r?y and-fmr,?his roason OMEA aid i3 be%ng solicited in the bos
!i@ﬁ that this program was creafed to érwmuigmf@-%ha exgi@ra?ion
fur minerals in favorable aress uhere 1ha gxpense wwutd be large.

The Schaut,aaa?iﬂn araa proper hias predgminan?iy Novajo sand-

stone surface outerops. vnderlying the Navajo aro the Kayenta





"-ii-":hr-n

6&#@9?@“@,‘Wiﬁga?& sandstone énd'%hé=6hlhie mudstones wlth asso~
ciated baﬁai chante~Mossback ore horjzen., An ave#age é?ra?igraphic
?ha;kness af {850 f@ei ?Q the go?an?;a! ore horizon from ?ha surface
is indicated, | o
| Tha,$¢héwi Soctlons lie 2 fo 3 miles sau?hwesé of the Lisbbﬁ'~
" Valley feult.. The L& Hul Mountalns ére'igca?ea about 106 miles %o
#ﬁ@ east, The ﬁu?crépﬁiﬂg g??a?a aré”é@sen?ia¥!y ffat-lying and are
@xpo$ed in ver?ic&l cl&ffs forming the rims of Hadch Wash. A seg-m
ment of rhi rim ;s wi?hin Q»hﬁﬁi 0ec?&cn 36 ond outerops ot the
Keyenta, Wingate and Chinla tormetions may be nsted. The potantial
ore har;mmn is es?;ma#ed te by 25 feet in the subsurfaco. ot This
point in Hatoh Wash, Ale?ﬁa event @?é s dlscavered in the praw-
poéaﬂ}explcrafi@nvpr@gram, Bé%ch Wash will aftord o site tfor drifting
tato fhﬁ depost?:.' The gea&aﬁy_ai’#ﬁé'scﬁooﬁ sections s fréated
mere fully in %h@lgmiagica! rapory inﬁ!déed heroin. |
The ﬁaf%c éhncap?s vital %o Moab. &fn@s, Ine, roasons for wishe
, !ng %o emplare these school sections are: |
(1Y tocation wu%hin the vory hig htw mtn@ra!i*ed Big indlan
Mining Etsfrjc%, '
(2) The ﬁ@&i@&_?haf the deeper aubsurfece Cﬁinla*ﬁ@ssback
| oceurience in his disfrict is as favorable to ore
deposition as fha sholtower and mMore raadiiy}exa!ﬁrad
part exposed béhiﬂd_fh@ Big Indian rim,
There is no e#f&eﬁ¢e fm retute this belief with penaa
?ra?imn by drill bit ?he final erbi?@r.v |
£3) A geologlcal tmmparismn wl?h the lerge cre d@pasi?s
in the sres indicates the school section vicinity woulé

be favorable for ore occurrence, Cortelnly there is





i 5o

'hgfhiﬁg prevalend ?@'cﬁnﬁ@mh’#he proparyy.,
4]14) .Sig'ﬁndiaﬁ B5re d@pcgi?slara‘ﬁharac#éri$?¥¢atiy'riah
" and 85 such warrant the expense of expioration, |f
‘o typically large deposit is datected, fhe exploratory
and ﬁéveiepmﬁﬂfé1-gas?s should be @ verviacund BCONY
mic iﬁves%m@ﬁf; | |
- (d) The g@ﬁoot'éé¢fimn vigini oy cauid'ba,mad@.r@adf!y pecessi-
Abt@ by comporatively small expenditure for bultdezing work, The
ares i¢ ﬁﬁ,@ieéé proximify Yo highwaé,iﬁﬁ as 1t traversos between
M ab and Man?&éa!%a,'Ufah. ?ae.aréa isfayﬁroximaﬁely 15 miles south
from Moab, and éﬁrm‘%és north from Menticelile. The ferrain in the
areéz permits of jeep ?ravai‘wvar practicelly the entire extent of
vhe two school svctions. |
te) :%aﬂpoweri materials, suppfiés; squipment, ete. are reaﬂly

asvalloble from either Boab or Monticello, Utoeh.

5. THE EXPLORATION PROJECT: -
| (a) 1t is our objective to explere for uranium-venadlium minerals

With any aid received from DMEA, v

() Moab Minps, Inc. proposes T@bengag@ in enploration for
uréﬁiwmmvanadfum minorets by means of a drilling program., Any prow
gf&m proposed at This time 1s ne¢eaﬁari!v tentative but 3 gsmeral
ptah besed on sound geologlicalreasoning hes been ?@wmwia%@d onRd we
h@habv'suhm%? it as &_baﬁiﬁ ferr %ur?ﬁer dgiscusslion, |

At this time the cargm#a%ten i$ ?hshkiﬁg in terms of an initial
onploratory drill program ag opposed o a davalapmeﬁ?at program,
The ma jor aipénéi%ure with, T&eraﬁor§, 5@ rapresented by the cost of
dritting, The amount of dritiing roquired %Q.%harcughfy.prosaac? the

arga in questien will determine ‘the tength of the project, and fhis





oly o

“in turn wii!’lér9$£y ¢anfral the avafafl costs ot-fha project.
fherefgré, tﬁ'bacemqg hecessary ?Gf*#ﬁdﬁr an egt&méﬁq of the drilling
dwpfhsfinvoj§eé and contemplated ovaral!l footage so that a besis for
negotisting with the DMEA may be establishad,

INITIAL PROGRAM « The area involved In the proposed program appe

roximates 1300 @crésf‘ The sfa?eman?'has been made by Mr, Paul
Nensham; 2 ﬁc?ed‘gemlagisf with %he Homestake Mining Company, to |
the effect that 500 foot spacing of drili centers Is the optimum
for initial exploration of $59 chln}§-ma$$bu¢k ore hor?zane Maah_
Mines, inc, intends fto employ 500 foot spacing of centers in a
square mef-eanflggra?ipn.“Tc carry out the above ?accmmaﬂaad'pragram.
each saction woutﬁ require 25 holea.ar.a total of 50 hctasvfar the
7fwé sec*raaa; ﬁep#hs of the holes will range from 800-900 feet of
which 40-50 feet in %he'chiniaw&pssback fn?ervmi wili be cored,

On the basis of the above estimates, the féliowing is & summary

of the drilling reguirements:

Neg-of-Holes  Plugging ~ Cering  Jotal Footage

50 (50x000)#40,000  (50x50)w2500 42,500
Eansarﬁatiﬁm hes been the rule in the compllation of estimated
tontage; consequentiy, %he 42,500 feétAmﬁy be cénsiéereﬁ a maximum
figure. | |

A graphic illustration of drill hole placement and relation of

CTNN G

o f

same to the geology may be found on Dﬁgﬁ-I_Ji.QfA;éé;éeéngvfreporf.
An adjunc%'té the drilling Qragrgﬁ witl ﬁa caretul snalysis of
the cores abfginaﬂ.wi?b &articuiar;aifanricé devo?ad to ?he doteg~
tion of miheraliza*ian,~§hiakaéss @f the ore horizon, lithologic
,ﬂeacrig?ﬁon, prﬂaahéévéf bafbéhacéauﬁ debris and c*hér mani festa~

ttons helptul in the preparstion of fevorasbility and isopach maps.
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Once egsin i%Kmus? be emphasized that %hw program outlined above
Wil be purefy @xgiara¥ary,and'39‘éuch has been rather rigidiy set
forth. 1in *ﬁa sveht ore éepasi?s are detecled, Moab Qines, Inc.
would tike to reserve tho privilege ¢%,approachsng the DMEA agency
for fnkfhar aid {n'ﬁny subsaquant ondeavors, .

(¢) The work set farth hereln @Jt! stard withia 7 days and be

comploted within & months trom the date of an exa&qra?@mh'prw}@c*

3‘c9nfr&c%,

(d) Tentative arrahgwmenis have baen made to et the drilting
contract to the Utah Bri!tzng COMQQH?.-‘GQQ{QQiGa[ and mfher-suﬁara
visory capocities witl be in the hsnds éf ?he-pargmﬁnel of William
J. Owen Assocliates, Geclogists and Mining Engincers., The folliowing
is a brief %ésume ot the bockground end experience of The key pers

éwﬁne! who will be invelved In ihe projoct:

Cwilliem J. Owen, Supervisor: Bachelor of Science in Geolegy,
- fnTvéreity of Jexas; worked on oil . rigs in Texas; bhas been a

wranium axploration geolegisi on the Colerado Plateau fourteen
months for Hunt O11 Compeny (included sreas in New Mexice, Arizona,

Gelorade, Wyaning and Montans)., Wes a consultant gealogist for - ten

moaths with offices in Moab, Utah.,

williem R, Ellis, Geologist: Bachelor of Sclence In Geology,
Univarsivy of Texas; consultaat on the Colorado Pleteau in the
field of uranium geology; familiar with sress in Uteh, Colorade,-
wr@m$ng,~Arizqna. New Mexigo inciuding elight counties. Formerly
with Humble 01! Compeany and the Stone~Tex @1l Company. '

Lee J. Sturcgeon, tocl puesh&r: 27 months on Sullivan rig in Ven«
Tuela for socony Vacuum, Oriller for five yoars for Livingston
Wilson Explioration (Falling rigs). ‘

Wiitiam ¥, Jamieson, mining engingert Bachelor of Science degree
from Washingion st1ate University; also attended Colorade School

of Mines., Formarly an enginesr for Ventures Limited in Canada,
‘Consolidoated Copper in Nevada, U.S. Vanadium in Catifornia, Free

Port Sulphur in Yexas and Firs? Urenium Corporation in Nevada.

Walter Wagner, dritler: Twe years and two months drilling exper=-

jence for M. O'Connell Driliing Company In Casper, Wyoming.
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Josaph'Wagher, driiier‘s heiper~ ?hrea mon?hs expﬁrieﬁca wn?h
present company as heipar.<‘ ‘ . | |

'§. C@nstan?ina, Jr., admlaisfrafiwﬁé Mns?@r of Ar?s degree in
Ecorom e Fordhen University; suppiies, program cbardina%or
for present company,

' Ktine D. Strong, scting C@nfr@t3er. Bachelor of Laws, Univar~
STy of Colorado., Title werk, contract agreements, persanneb

' Churier Apianaip, mqner and ﬂrsitmr* f!ve-vsars wag@n*drift axr=
: pertenca. o L

Douglas Cathey, driller: fen ye&rs of drilling experignee in

- Toxas, OKlahomo, Utah, New Mexico, Arizona, Colorade snd Yyoming.
Equipmsn%- Standard rfg, Rayhew, Fa;ling, Winter-Waiss and wagen
drifla. .

Utah Dritling Company has completed four?aen wrani um property
dritling projects on the Colorado FPlateau during the 1935 Springe=

Summer season, Total tag?age ns of August 3ist was about 60,000 ft.

6., ESTIMATED COSTS:

The project cost hos been estimated on fne basis ¢f a program
af Six mo n?hs dura?ien and a total’ dri!!ing foo?age of az 500
feet, as follows: |

(2) !nd@pénden? Contracts:

N a2, 500 fr. dritiing ase. 00 por #t.  $180,000.00
- 2) cleartng, dreilt readwark sites, bulle |

‘ dozing, etc. 9812,50 per hour,24Q hrs. 3,000.00

{5) hs%&ytng $¢mp!es 100 @ $5. 0& a8ch o 500,00

| | Sabt@tal 3!33,509‘00‘

“¢{hY  Labor, Sup@rvisinn @ﬁa'C@ﬁsuiian¢s

(1) Common isbor

| man @$350.00 per month (6x$3503  2,100.00
(2) Geoalogist @$600.00 per month (6x$600) - 3,600.00

(3) Surveyor & draftsman £8500.00 per

month (6x$500,00) ‘ | 3 ‘3;9@0.00‘

(4) Superintendent 98800, 09 per month -

(6 x $800.00)  4,800.00

‘f(§}‘3Consultan¢v~M inlng, Engineertng, Geo-

legy @ $100, 00 per day (x{0 doys) - i , 000, QO'
Subtcfat o t4 $00. 00





Qe

te) Operating Materials & Supplies

{d) ﬁpﬂrm%idg gquipment

(1) Three jeops ©5300.00 each per month  5,400.00

(2) Truck mounted k!tchen @ $400.00 per mo.

( 6x5400.00)

(e) Rehahilliietion & Repairs

(f) Bulidings

{g) Misceltlancous

(1)
«2)
(3)
(&)
(5)

(6}

SUMIMARY_GF_COSTS:

{a)
{b7
(¢

{(d)
te).
tf)

(g)
{iv)

Repairs
thaintenancs

Acecounting

Workmen's Compensation

Employers liabitity insurance

Payrotl taxes :

independont contracts

Laber, Supervision, Consul¥anis

Qporaving material and supplies

Oporating eguipment .

Rehabl litation & Repairs

aﬁildiaga

miscetianaaﬁs

Add 108 for contingencies |
| Total Estimatad Cost $230,780.00

2,400.00

Subiotal 9,800.@0

zgooo.oo

© $1083,500.00

t4,500,00
2,000.00
7,800.,00

o 02

2,000.00

7. Corporation Penticipation:

20,980,00_

{n) MNoab Mines, Inc. I8 préparaﬂ ?o‘furnish its share of the

‘costs of the proposed project in necordance with the regulations

28 sa?'}@rfh in Sec. 7, DMER No, 1.

(b) Moad Mines, Inc. will provide ivs share ot the costs

in money.
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THE STATE OF UTAH  RECEIVED "HMuscany
STATE lANp IQAID @CTBO?SSB 'r.s;;:ct.;:x:v
SALT LAKE CITY 1

A.N.SMITH
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

June 2, 1955

LEE E.YOUNG
MANAGER

_IRECEIvgp
""L.Z\s*r _
‘ ) 1111141-;;;“ :

L ]

'Re: Mineral Lease No, 5983

Moab Mines, Inc. ,

¢/o Reynolds & Gibson \
Moab, Utah
Gentlemen:

The Land Board, at its meeting May 20, 1955, approved assignment
of the above numbered mineral lease to you; by William J. Owen,

Our records have been noted and we herewith enclose the original
lease with assignment, ‘ ‘

Yours very truly,

LEE E. YOUNG '
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

encl.





d Secnon......z....n..., eecseseemeenenees TOWDSHIP... 298‘1& ................. Range ”w
s.uwm-duma,wm, o Swate of Utnsh.
Whmnuy(c.)lnd(:)dm Wiy ch

Atfidavit of Citizenship of Assignee

‘ l(w) eerueeesareemees e eee s e eetae st emae e tRa R et neand on oath, do solemnly swear that I am (we are) at
:hem e (2)* .o it e Cii2E0(6) Of the Unised Scates of

America and over the age of twenty-one years.

Subscribed and sweorn to before me this.............cco.ocoreeereerees @BY OF oo . , 195, ..

s e reaseesessimmmsaceecnacseesassscsatanas sesmasateetastutioNEcnt Sacteoemnanetatatasssastenaseee

MY COMMUSSION EXPITEBincroreeereessiosssvssossssmmesressonmmmseseeconeeeeec

NOTE—"Insext here whether native born or naturalized. If naturalized, it will be necssary to file with this office Proof of Citi-
zenship or Duclerstion of Insention to become = citisen, in the form of a letter or certificate of verificatin from Court of Issuance,

and registration fee of $1.00.
- NOTE—The aw Mineral Lease must be produced ASS!GNMENT FEE, $2.00.

P.0. BOX 2606 . U'I'AH OII. REPORT SALT UAKE CATY 10, UTAN -
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UTAH STATE LEASE
FOR

APPLICATION NO——hl8h

. GRANT:~School —

THIS INDENTURE OF LEASE AND AGREEMENT entered into in duplicate thise— Sth — day oﬁ'fobm

19 “wby and berween the State Land Board, acting in behalf of the Seate of Utwsh, hereinafter called the gar and

p—~eea— JOHN J. ENOP — e e —

party of the second part, hereinafter called the Lessee, under and pursuant to Title 65, Utah Code Annotated, 1953.

WITNESSETH: That the Lessor, in consideration of the rents and royalties to be paid and the covenants to be observed by the
Lessee, as hereinafter set forth, does hereby grant and lease to the Lessee the exclusive right and privilege to mine, remove, and
dispose of all of the said minerals in, upon, or under the following described tract of land situated ip_San Juan

,,eoumy State of Utsh, towit:_______ e P s

\ g e NPt e e Ny

Mu of Section m:rty-Six (36), 'l'oun‘hip 'hmty-nght (28) South, Ra.ngo rwonty-

il (22) Bast, and all of section Two (2), Township Mty-llino (29) South, e

‘s —Renge Twenty-Two (22) East, Salt Lake lcridhn, e— —

o Lo o “p

containing a total o{.\,ng}.w,qcu,mmorlegmaher v:thdseridn't'duacmdoccu so much of the surface of said
50  land ss may be required for all purposes reasonably iacident to the mining, removal, duposulofmdminenh,acwdkumch
provisions of this lease, for a period of ten years, beginning January 2nd, i

long thereafter as said minerals may be produced in commercial quantities said 1

éach twenty (20) year period succeeding the first day of the yesr in which this lease is issued, such re-adjustment of terms and
condmommaybenmdcasthelmoruuydetenmnetobenecmxyind\hlnweuof&eSum.

ARTICLE 1

It is expressly understood and agreed that this lease is granted subject.in all respects to and under the conditions of the laws
 of the State of Utah and existing Rules and Rzgulauons or Rules and Reguhtiom as may be hereafter approved and adopted by
the Seate Land Board.

ARTICLE 1

It is further expressly understood and agreed that this lease covers only the mining, removal, and disposal of the minerals ”pe-
cified in this lease, but the Lessee shall promptdy notify the Lessor of the discovery of any minerals excepting those enumerated
herein.

ARTICLE II -

The Lessee in consideration of the granting of the rights and privileges aforesaid, hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

FIRST: To pay to the Lessor as rental for the land covered by this lease the sum of Fifty (50) Cents per acre per annum. All
such annusl payments of rental to be made in advance on the 2nd day of January of each year, except the rental for the year in
which this lease is issued, which is payable on the execution of this leese, such rental to be credited against the royalties as they

: . accrue for the year.

SECOND: To pay a royalty of 12¥2% of the gross amount received for or the gross value of the leased substances, including
the State’s royalty share of any bonus received by the Lessee from the sale of the leased substances. The besis for computing the
amount due to the Lessor shall be as follows:

RS (a) If the leased substance extracted are sold under a bonafide contract of sale the amount of money or its equivalent actually

- received by the owner, Lessee, or other person operating the leased premises from the sale of the leased substances less & ressco-
able cost, if any, of transporting the lessed mbnncas from the placc where extracted to the place where under the contract of sale,
the leased substances are to be delivered. ~

(b) If the leased substances énncted are trcued at a mill, smelter, processing plant, or reduction works which receives the
_leased substances fromindependent sources and which is owned or controlled by the same interests owning or controlling the

. mine, such disposal shall be treated as a sale within the meaning of this section for the purpose of determining gross proceeds or ‘.
otherwise, and in such determination a rate or charge for sampling, assaying, milling, smelting, or refining the leased substances therefrom
ahllbcdeduccedwhnchshnllnoeexceedmmoumtobedetenmnedbytpplmdmumenmum-pplhdbyaxﬁmm..:
smelter, or reduction works or competing works, and ores of substantially like character and in like quantities "received from in-

-dependuusourcmlnd\emmofcomrovmyd\emdunhnvednepovertodetermxmmchmmmddum'rnmm
dondmmmaydnbedeductedup:wtdedmmbdwion(n)hemf ’

oo~ . ~dy i

(c) Hlminorotherteducﬂonmuwmvelymmmdmﬁmanms@mﬂlwmdmmm‘

hetrenedunparzofthcmimmdd\ecouofopennnamd\mil.lor:eduedcnworbshall.fordwpurposcofﬁ:dnath.mnlq

mpuedbydmlusqbewrdednptnoftheccndmnmgandheutofmmumphns,smelnnc,wﬁmmdm

'wmmxymnhededmduhemmm
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being’ IZV:% of the lenaed substanm extracted.

, SIXTH To commence actual operations upon the lmd included herein on or before : and there
after to diligently operate the property in accordance with the provisions contained. in this lease. Failure to so continue the opera-
tion of the land included herein for a penod of more than six (6) months without prior written approval of the State Land Board

. shall be cause for forfeiture, and that upon the violation of this provision or, any of the other terms of this lease the Lessor

. may at its gpnan ofter thirty (30) days notice by registered mail cancel this lcase. After the exmmn of the said thirty (30) days
“‘and’ the cancellanon of the lease no notice of such cancellation need be given the Lessee. .

SEVENTH: To keep at the mine office. clear, accurate and dem&lcd maps on tracing cloth, on a scale not more than 50 feet
to_the moh. of the workings in each section of the leased lands and on the lands adjacent, and to be so arranged with reference
“to a pubhc land corner that the maps can be readily and correctly superimposed, and to furnish to the Lessor annually, or upon
demmd, certified copies: of such maps and such written statements of operations as may be called for. All surveys shall be made
by 3 licensed engineer and all maps certified to by him.

EIGHTH To not at any time fence any.watering plnce upon the lands leued where the same is the only .ccesﬂhle

feasible source of water incident to the lands leased. 'Nor shall the "Lesste oc mssighs at any time permit-of conmbute to the. poﬂua .

tion of any surface or aubsurface water available, naturally: or- -otherwise, for domesnc or irrigation use.

NINTH: To not sell, assign, mortgage, pledge, hypot.hxcate, or otherwise transfer or incumber this or any interest therein, nor
sublet any portion of the leased premises, or any of the rights and privileges herein granted, withbut the written consent of the
Lwor bemg first had and obmned. . . }‘ ’
. ! ) f
ARTICLE IV

The Lessor hereby excepts and reserves from the operation ofthis lease:

FIRST: The right to permit for joint or several use such easements or rights-of-way upon, through, or in the land hereby
lclnd as may be necessary or appropriate to the working of these or other lands belonging to or administrated by the Lessor con-
gninmx mineral deposits or for other use.

SECOND: The right to use, lease; sell, or otherwise dupo-c of the surface of said lands or any part thereof, under existing
Stare Lawe ox Laws hxremissy enacted, mmi’u-mdmfmhmmfuﬂ\emdﬂnlmmthmmn&md

- or disposal of the leased substances therem, and to: lelae other mmenl deposies. ‘excepting those enumerated herein which may
) be conmned in said lands. '

¢

AR’I‘!CLB v . - . T

Upon cancellation olf dus len.se for any cause herein the Lessee shall be entitled to remove from the lease holdmga cmly per-
‘sonal property prior to complete fulfillment of the provisions of this lease, and that improvements attached to the land such as
“-buildings, timbering, or other construction or construction manennl in place, shall remain undisturbed upon the ground and the
. property surrendered in good usable conditon.

. vi . Y

;%*‘e»‘cf o »e,-, g . SRR ARTICLE U1

lt’ nﬂutu:lly “uhderstbod and -greed that ‘it shall be the responsnbﬂlty of the’ Lessee to slope the udes Tof all openmons of &
Jgrhce> namm to s angle of mot less than ¥5° or.to.efect a bérrier—around such operation as ‘the State Land Board~ may re-

_ quire._ Such alopmg or fencing shall become a normal part of the opemnon of the lease so as to keep pace with such operation .
m the extent that such operation shall not constitute. hnind

R

ol ARTICLEVII

It is mumnily understood and egreed by du p;ma héreto thar all of the terms, covenants, conditions, and obligations in this
‘leue contsined, shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, admnmstrators, and assigns d the Lessec.

ARTICI.BVIII '

1: is mutually understood and ureed that the Lessec may terminate this lease at any time upon giving three (3) months
notice in writing to the.Lessor and upon payment of all rents and royalties and other sums due and payable to the Lessor, and
upon complying with the terms of this lease with respect to the preservation of the workings in such order and condmon 8 to

‘.pcrlmt of the cominued operation of the le-sed premmes.

f’! ‘, A 1 e R o
H .

. S ARTICLE IX

J e s munnlly understood Jand agreed bv and between the parties hereto that' the Lessor, its officers and agents, shall have the
.ught at all times to go in and upon the leased lands ‘and premises, during the term of said lease to inspect the work done
' ‘and the progress thereof on said lands and the’ pmdum obtained therefrom, and to post any notices on the said land that it may
deem fit and proper; and also shall permit ary :uthotimf repesentatives of the Lessor to” examine all books and ncords permn-
mg to opemuom under tlm leue, and to mnkc -copies’ of and extracts from the same, if demed.

rnk of nm.luu or other monies theretofore -paid- to ‘the Lessor.

-

POUR‘TH ToptemnndformdmduSnueLmeﬁcqmorbefmduMdlydmeumthnmmmdiatthi-f
. quarter ‘in “which the material is produced, = certified ‘statement 8. to the “production, market, and price received on all of the
. leased. -substances’ dnpused of from said lands, and sud\ other additional mformanon .8 the State Land Board may from time to

FXFI'H 'ﬂut at the opuon of the Lessor it may nquire the payment of myalncs in kind, F.O.B,, at the lease-site; the amount

!xumnmlly undersmod tnduneddutd\nlmumued only m\dersuchndensdenteo{Unh maynowbold.‘i”'f :
MLessot:hdlnotb:hablefotnnydamuumuMbytheLeuee,noxdnllﬁnlmcbeenudgdtomdmnmymfundof )






ARTICLE XI
v . LESSEE agreées to observe faithfully the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 1, Section 18, Utah Code Annotated 1953.

. ‘
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto subscribed their names the day and year first above written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM-
ALLITTTT

LESSEE
STATE OF UTAH }
ss

COUNTY OF SAIT LA

On the 13 day of Aryil 19 54. > personally appeared before me A, N. © B}lt
who being by me duly sworn did say that he is the Exekutive Secretary of the State Land Board of the State of Utah and that
said instrument was signed in behalf of said Board by resolution of the Board, and said #. N, Smith acknowledged
to me that said Board exscuted the same in behalf of the State of Utah.

Given under my hand and seal this 13 day of Apri]_ 19 54
My commission Expires: October 13 ?56 ........ A e O Y O -

Nota'ry Public, residi g at: Sa Lake Clty, U ah

STATE OF UTAH }
ss
county oF Gva ~d

On the 74-‘: day of ﬁp7 ) / 195¢ personally appeared before me TO[ v J— %' ¢ P

the signer of the above instrument, who dulv acknowledged tc me that 4 executed the <ame.

Given under my hand and seal this 7 i( day of ?PY/ 19 £¢

My comm:ssion Fxpires: %7 _3// /963’ i g MDY o v e
otary Public, residing at: W
e

STATE OF UTAH 1
. “
COUNTY OF J
On the day of 19 , personally appeared before me s
who being by me duly sworn did say that he is an officer of ‘ and that said instrument
was signed in behalf of said corporation by resolution of its Board of Directors, and said acknowledged

to me that said corporation executed the same.

Given under my hand and seal this day of 19

My commission Expires: e
Notary Public, residing at:

T
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| of ﬂnmdm i e g mdhersbyaccen
.fhonmtfraa wnlm; Owen . of Moab, Utsh
__ omigning o _ Mmu, he. |
" which Assignment Is dated Merch 14"5‘ IR I,wblcct.to,éﬂofﬂie;;ff:
L coverents and cblgiims of e locs. e BRI
mwmasswmr.er Mo Mines, me. . ha

SEPEEI

4

semof Urh )
| o ' sﬁ
T ‘cw!nyof Gmd o
ST Onthie 4,'{_ oy March
B " before me w.lmau.mq | f i
whob.lngbymalymduq;mhf«hsmn,mm, the sald \mma..

—pt

L B 4o Owen is the _president and' he, the saldi
) ’ ' Tﬁc‘d : “;
Robert C. Gibson Is the vice t of E

. ' ‘ Moab Mines, nc. , and that the within and foregoing instrument

.wcsdgaedInbohnlfdtddcmﬂonbywtbﬂtyofcmolutlmoflhload_ef '
Pirectors, and sald_William J. Owen __ond Robert C. Gibwm __ L5
Mhhmbnﬁwwmmcmdﬂnmd“rb 7
sl afflxed Is the ssed of said coporatlon. . 8

: .
Riiding _Grond County, Uteh
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October 11, 1955,

Moab Mines, inc.
Box 586,
Mozb, Utah.:

Gentlemen :

. Pursuant to your request | am herewith submitting a
gecloglcel repert on vour schoc! section property In the Bzg
indlan Disfrici, San Juan County. Utah,

Mzp lccation of the property is Seciion 36; of Town-
ship 28 South, Range 22 Zast, and S:ction 2 of Township 29 .
South, Runge 22 Eest S.L.M. Flisid Investligetion of the pro-

perty was conducted at varfous: times durlng the msath of July
fess.,

: These &tate schacl’ leasgs heve subsurface oaccurrence
of the Chinfe uranifarous ors horisun which I3 higaly produce
tive in The Big Indian area. In my oninion the shool section

" acreage ls a fa2vorable prospect fur @ core ¢rilliang progiram.,

I+ is my hope you find tThis raport helptul, and if
| zan be of furTn““ a;siﬂnnce please call on me.

Respoctiully submitied,

Willlam R. Ellis.

WRE :z ¢





- | GEOLOGICAL REPORT ON MOAB MINES, INC.
® | T SCHOOL CTIONG 2 838

SAN JUAN COUNTY, UTAH

*

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY:

This report conzemns two schaol sections in the Hotch Waih area In San Juan Coun-
| ty, Utch. They represent 1,300 acres in areal extent and map location s sectlon 36, of

T285, R22E und section 2 of 7295, R22E. Thay ore situated in the Big Indion Mining

District opproximately 18 miles south of Maab, Utah. Tha basis of this report Is field
m investigation of the properties ot various times during the mohth of July, 1955.
‘ It would appear worthwhile to briefly Interiect the favorable aspects of the pio-

perty under com!dcroﬁan.

. The schocl ssctims overlie subsurfacc accurrences of the Shinarump-Chinle

horizon which has proved to be such g prolific scurce of uranium-vanadium
ores further to the east In the Big Indian area.

2. Two miles to the north where the Shinarump~Chinle horizon outcrops in-
Hatch Wash, formational characteristics are manifest that experisncs has
demonstrated to be attributes of an ore repository.

3. Fortuitous combination of geologicel circumstances, when viewed in the
light of the widely acceptad hydrothermal theory of ore gonah;, indicate

¢ highly favorable area for mlrmal ization,

4. The proximity of nsarby production would seem to sustaln the obovc conten-
tion that the urea was one conducive to mineralization.

5. In the event ore bodles are delinsated, the property embraces a rim in which
the Chinle Is exposed, theraby permitting drifts from said rim.

Aﬁcfher factor of major importance is drilling depth to the Shimrump-Chlnﬁ hotl-
zon In any contemplated exploration program. The school sections will entail depth.
penetration of from S00 to 700 feet contingent upon hole placement. The prodominant

. , surface outcrop is eroded Navajo sandstons which would indicate on average drﬂllng |

' dopth of 830 fest. The larga area involvod would pcrmi' of o comprehensive program





- 2‘

10 explore for uranium-vanoedium occurrences.

LOCATION AND ACCESS:

’ Sc.hml_'&'mcﬂom 2 and 36 are approximately 18 altline miles south of Mgdb, Utah.
From Moab they may be machad‘by jeep vlé highway 160 south for approximately 12
miles to Hole fn the Rock tﬁcm:o turn wc:,s! on a dirt road ond traverse 3 mﬂq: to the
N\ conflusnce of Cohé Springs Canyon end Hatch Wash. Appr&ximh!y 7 miles south in

Hatch Wash may be found the rim within the southwest quarter of school section 2.

The ;'dgc!s» arz in reus:mabl)) good c'ondli‘ipn up to u point 2 miles to the north of
the ’insﬁ)d@d rim of section 2. If access Is desired by way of Hatch ‘Nash, approximate-
- “ Iy 2 miles of wad construction will be requuod A wise alternative in view of contem-
\../pluwd dnll e».p!arc:ﬂun wnu!d be c;mtruct!on ni a road from highway 16 at its closest
v——\pmmmny to tha !easwd area., Tms would fnvolve vary lithe udditiena! construction os
% H there ars roads alreudy in mxmmcc to the rim previously ailudad‘ to, which would be

ij the fartharest extreme in reiation to the hsghway‘ '

The mr@sf cre purchasing station would be Maak: with M nticello lncoted some

36 miies to ﬂw south,

GEN!IKAL MINING AND EXPL\)RAT!ON ACTIVIT!E;:

. The Big‘llndian aren has hecome fus‘ﬂy fe:mous far its !ufge known ore reserves.
' Those reserves are accounted for In part by the Utex, Stcndard Cal Uranium, Homestoke’
and orhar dcpcms on the upfhrown or southwest sids of the Lubon Valley foul?. The
- ghove mines ara from 7 to {0 -m!hs to the southeast of the school sections whereas to B
the north some 4 to 10 miles, méy, be found the Climax, Cimota and AmQrEccn Energy
Corporation \'ve(blrklngy.. A r&glom’( look at these locations would suggest o northwest-
southeas? mlnokclw trend roughly par‘nﬂeltnﬁ the Lisbon faelt . in the immediate

lease areé, 2 miles fo the north in Hatch Wash Is found the Old Texas Mining operation.
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At this wrmns; no portlculém are known on tﬁis dopost.f; hut ﬁwottheléss it woui& tend to
*subsfanﬂa'e the unpﬂcd northwest-southanst i'randi The school sections are situated approx-
imately 2 1/2 miles fo the sauthwast of fha thon fault which compares iravorably with
Stondard and il.'mx location 3 mﬂas to ﬁ-.e southwasi of same. Using these lorge depcaits

as the cﬂﬂ!ﬁ"Id‘ the school sections wauld bc within an inferred minsralized zone exhnd-
ing from the Lisbon faulf ina soul'hwum'ly diraction ond paralioling the NW-S’E trend

of the fault. Substantiation af the inferences so drovm are con?lngent upon explomtory

b drilling in the sz zhool saction area dus to the paucity of cutcrops of the Shinarump-

|
|

Chinle or horizen in this vicinlty. it is my contention that the inferences made are

| sound and a5 o vasult the school suctions are deserving of an exploratory drming' program,

GEOLOGY:
Stmgturé: |

The reglonal s?rucwra! featurss predominating in th'_e‘Big Indion Diitricf are the
.La‘ Sal Mountains, Lisbof\ Valley anticline and fault, Cane Creck anticline and Kings
Bottor synch&..

The Lo "éci M:»unmim, 8 mfles to the eust of the scheol sections, are an i"gnnous,
laceciithic vumple». that intruded werlymg mdimmntary strata ﬂ‘wreby cuusing domtng

of the Intruded strata, Subsequemly this domai upwarp haa bean attacked by erosive ogents |

* resulting in the exposure of the crystalline core as we saq it today., The La Sals are o

portant the formulation of a hydrothermal theory for ore genesis in the Big Indian orea.
Tﬁt La Sals, as the theory fs propéundad, were the sourcs of hydrothermal emissions that
travelad ?hmgi conveniont avenues uf fecﬂa movamant to sites of dsposition.

fh;bisbcm fault lies !/4 to 3 miles northeast of the ﬁmior ore deposits 'in Big Indian,
The foult strikes norrhwesf-wuthmt pmnll'sl Iv:g ﬂm axial trend of the Lisbon anticline

ond is upthrown to the scuthwaest.

V4





The Uslf_aon onticline is gensrally belleved to be a salt structure. As the result of

_salt ’solutl’on, by ground waters, crestal collapse was brought about by undormining_ along

the axis of the anticline. The Lisbon fault thus was originated in collapse of the domed

strata. The Lisbon anticline Is asymetric with the south&ut_ﬂunk, the more staeply

A dlpping. it extends for approximately 16 milas in o NW=-SE direction.
, The Cano Creok unticlim and Kings Bottom syncline are comp! imentary structural foam-

res that assume the pudomimnt NW=SE attitude in this region. The Klnol Bottom syn=
cline intervenos bctmn the Lisbon anticline and the Cane Cresk anticline. These
folded Foaium are in all probability ocmﬂcelly related to flowoge and accumulaﬂou of .

the whsutfaco Pcrodox evaporite uqmu. ‘ﬂ\e Kings bottom syncline plungcs to tho

4 northmst whom:s the Cane Creek amlclim has @ southeastward plunge.

1t has bean contended by some geologim Qhaf anticlinal control hes ploycd o big

' po}t In ore deposition in Big Indian. - The besia of this thesis is the occurrence of lorge
ore deposits flankally situated on the Lisbon mﬂclim, Nevertheless, location of thou‘

deposits can be equally justified on the premise of adiacolncvy'lto the Lisbon fault, Dis-

\/ covery of these deposits can be attributed in large part to boring of the ore herizon due

|| to erosional attack on the topographic high crected by doming I§ fau‘lting' Is a prime
v '

instrument in ore cmplacomt then subsurface, relatively flat lying horizons could lbgl- .

| :cnlly be expccmd to contain ore deposits. Val idation of this rmonlng awaits thorough |

| oxplorcﬂon by dlrlll of the Chin!o-smmwmp ore horlzon in this vicinlty

The imm«hau school section ares Is ﬂmc!urolly cham::tarizod by vimally flat- -

lying strata thuf(bove had ccmym Incised into an. ~ Two ‘miles to the m‘mhmt is a

- fault zone trending NW?SE thét is wbsidlury to the Lisbon fc&l! - sald fuulfi re'flccting'v

“very little displlrcmnt. The area is sifuofod on the southmt txtmion of tha Ceno

~ Creek ant!t:llml oxis. Thcro are indlcaﬂons of Iointing whlch mtgm be altributoblo to
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weathering or to stresses Imposed in propogation of the previously mentioned structures.
STRATIGRAPHY: -

Strahgmphtc ou!crops in the school section area are.represented by the Cormel
Navajo, Kayenta, Wingate and Chinle formations. The major part of both school sections
has _L\;va'iov occurrence on the surface with lesser outcrops of Carmel and Kayenta, The
Wingote and t;hinld outcropls are restricted to the rim encompassed by Section 2,

In Stmﬂgmphic ssquence, litholigic descriptions of the formations aliuded to ore as
follows:

,Cormol - is a red mudstom-tmdmom intermixture, tho sand fraction boing fine
m’aimd quertz - the formation as @ whole exhibits falrly well developed
oo nﬂjwin H®-2 school section.36 it is repre‘senfed blerodéd remnants
inthe:

Navajo = is a white, massive medium grained sandstone with well developed cross-
bedding - the constitubnt particles well reunded and well sorted - upon - v
womhorino the formation tends to slabs paralleling cross laminations or to roundod
knobt

Koy_a_ntq ~ is a reddish pink medium grained sandstone containing some silty inters-
titial material ~ as opposed to the underlying Wingate. It Is charac~
terized by horlzontal bedding and upon exposure to weathering dovelop:
horizomal slabs bounded by verticel jointing.

Wingate - Is a buff to reddish, medium grained, massive quartz, sandstond - well
rounded and well sorted - on outcropping generally forms vertical cliffs
~ morked by vertical columnar jointing and streaks of manganese staining.

Chinh - varies from a red sandy mudstone at the top to a grayish green mudstone
in the lower part of the section - usually forms slopes underlain by a
' sandsfone cim that h generally the ore horlzon in this part of the section.

Shinamme_- in diverse regions the mineralized zone associated with the Chinle
formation has been variously called the Shinarump, MSssback or simply
Chinle ore horizon. In the school section area this interval is typi~
cally o groy to tan, medium grained to conglomeratic quartz, sand-
stone and siltstone. The rim encompassed by school section 2 does not
include an outcrop of the potential ore horizon which is estimated to
be 25 feet subsurfaca. Mowever, this interval does outcrop approxi-

mately 1/2 mile to the north in Hatch Wash., At this point it Is about 40
- feet thick, is composed of predominantly silt size particles and has ton
coloration. In the vicinity of the Old Texas operotions there Is svi-
dence of channel development and associated basal carbonaceous depo-
, sm;m.Adt various placu in the vicinity altered nmd leached Chinle can
be





The Ndiraio, which covers most of the surface of the acreage under considerstion,
. has Ecmji axtesfniwly eroded. In evidence are many _rouﬁdcd knobs of Navajo providing
the major rellaf in the area. There appears to be approximately 100 feet of residual
- Nawvejo which in oddition to ‘IOO feot of Kayenta, 300 feet of Wingate and 350 feat §f
Chinle including the ore horizon indicate an average drilling dopth of 850 fest through |
M) the Chinle-Shinarump interval. Depth panstration of this order would entail drilling
”‘f costs in the nelghborhood of $4.00 p.f foat or $3,400.00 per hole.
| \) ORE DEPOSITION: | o
anmt reference has been mode to the favaable éodogy lnnlﬁlc in the school

sécﬁon area, The favorabil ity occorded the vicinity Is 'foundod on the p}Qéth of hydro~

thermal genesis of ore depasits. Thh theory, as understood ln most quarters, advocates

a prbximal im@t @m for hydrofh«mul ‘sélutim_,' pa'!h:émomblo to movement of

solufio{u, ‘and & stratigraphic horizon suitaﬁlm to the precipitation of uranium minerals from

wlotlon, B - -
Relation of thess basié tenats to the school section area affords an Insight into the

merit of the property.

. The adjacent La Sat Mountains suffice as the Igneous source for the hydrothe-
rmal soluﬂom. It is thought the entire Big. lt\dlm vroniferous pmvincc is within the
sphere of influence of the La Sals.

| 2, The Lisbon and contiguous faults served os avenues of facile movement of
mineralized sulutions to sites of deposition. This is bome out by the mineralized trend
paralleling ﬂw Lisbon fault,

: 3. The Shlnommp-chlnh intervel has been demonstrated to be an ore horizon

by virtue of the large uronium depcsits already found tharein. This has been attributed
t0 well developed porcsity-permeability permitting impregnation by mineralized solu~

tions and contained carbonaceous debris which Is considered the cotelyﬂc cgont in pre~

clpltohon of uranium minerals.

The schaol sections quellfy as o prospect. for uranigm occurrence If the above stipu~ |
. loﬂm aore comidorad and are valid.





EXPLORATION RECOMMENDATIONS:

. | - lf is my considered opinion school sections 2 ond 36 ore dnm'vlng of o thorough
exploratory dfllllmg progrem, The initial progrom dwuld be predicated on cpproxlmhly
500 foot spacing of centers in a square configuration. A fence of this type would necessi-
tate 25 holes per section.

A The information gained from analyzing the cuttings ond cores derived from such o

| P program should be utilized in the construction of favorability mops. Favorability maps in

Trwen con form the bom for odditional drllling on more clmly spaced centers. In analyz~

ing the cuttings, pdﬂlqulqr‘dncnﬂm should be pald fo the following:

I. The amount and distribution of carbonaceous material in the presumed ore
“horlzon,

u ' 2. The presence of leached or oltered mudstones indicating percolating solutions.
D 3. Limonite shinlng.
4. Sand grain size, sorting, type of cementation, cng:lcmy of particles. This

type study will give indications as to porosity-permeability devo!opmenf and
sedimentational environment of the suspected ore horizon.

:

i

5. Lithology of drilled stratigraphic section with especial attention to the presu=

med ore horizon, _ ,

Y A compmbomivi proqram wéh a cmnnod abovo and covering both school sections
cauld be accomplishod for an ut:maud $200,000 00 This expenditure should provide
for 50 dritl holas to the Shinarump=-Moenkopi contact. Access road construction will be
negiijble If necessary ot all. The school ;o;tton topography.cnd vegetation is such

~ that Jesp travel is possible cver practically the full extent of the sactions, |

| | In ?htywmi of ore dolincqtlor;, the aforementioned rim in school section 2 affords
a site where deifting into the ore borizén of a slight incline cnﬁ btleffccm! thus eliminat-
ing the need for expensive shafting. ‘

. . it Is my contention the gcogrﬁphy and geology of the schocl section area ustifies





‘a drilling program as advanced above,

. CONSIDERATIONS:

In conclusion | bclh@ it would bo profitable to reiterate some of the ”".mv fea~- -

tures of the property treated in this report,

oy

2

.3.

The leases have been properly obtained from the appropricte authorities.
| 2. ‘The property Is situated in the Big Indian District which is pre-eminent with

_respect to uranlum ore production and reserves on the Colorade Platesu,

Exploratory drmlng' depths will be reasonable in view of the goologloal attri=
butes inherent in the area.

4, The ]potonﬂal ore horizon may be resched by drifting in from the rim ﬂmcby

3.

6.

—= —U &3

~obviating the need for expensive slmﬂlng.

Proximity to highway 160 and Moab, Utah insures facility of ym-round opera~
tons with a minimum of uffoﬂ.

Access roads to the property are already In existence and additional road expen-
diture on the property will bonoal igible.

Shipping distance to the nearest ore buying station ot Moab Is wdi within the
maximum haulage allowance radius.

The area has subsurface occurrence of the Chtnlo-smmmmp interval which has
proven itself a prolific ore horlzon In such celebrated mines as Mi Vide, Homo-
steko and Standard.

- The school section prop«fhs have much to recommend them as proipccu for poten -

tial subsurfoce uranium ore occurrence and 1 strongly advocate the instigation of a drill-

ing program to prove or disprove the vclidity of m)? cénunﬂom.

lf is my sincere hopo you find this reporf scﬂsfcc'ory ond if 1 moy be of furthor ossis-

tanco, plm fael free to call on me.

Respectfully submitted,

| Villiom R. Eilis
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SCHOOL SECTION No. 2
BIG INDIAN DISTRICT

SAN JUAN COUNTY, UTAH
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WILLIAM J. OWEN
President and Geologist
ROBERT C. GIBSON
Vice President and Director
S. A. CONSTANTINO, Jr.
Secretary and Public Relations
ROBERT J. FELLMETH
Treasurer
ROBERT R. NORMAN
Director and Geologist

ROBERT D. LEMMONS
Director and Engineer

P. O. Box 586 URANIUM EXPLORATION & MINING  URANIUM BUILDING
Phone: Alpine 3-4356 ‘ MOAB, UTAH

Phone: Alpine 3-4367 November 28, 1955
, .

IS/
A DEe .
Mr. Frank E. Johnson, VS fers

Acting Administrator,

U.S. Department of the Irferior,

Defense Minerals Exploration Administration, . 0o
Washington 25, D. C. %L 7

Dear Mr. Johnson:

We of Moab Mines wish to thank you for your interest and consideration
of our application for Defense Minerals Exploration Administration loan for the
purpose of exploring two school sections in San Juan County, Utah. We also
wish to thank you for your advice as to our procedure from this point. Along these

_lines we have contracted for two drill holes on the school sections and the drill
rig is moving on to the property today, Monday, November 28, 1955.

In the event we encounter mineralization, or ore, we will have the
holes well logged and the geology presented in a professional fashion.

Thank you again for your consideration.
Very truly yours,

William J. Owen, President
Moab Mines, Inc.

WJO:zf
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UNITED STATES 77
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .  74¢

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION ’%dn:t'

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

November 17, 1955

Summary of Proposed Project

Denial of application for an exploration project.
Docket No. DMEA-L027
Commoditys Uranium
Applicant: Moab Mines, Inc.,
P. 0. Box 586
~ Moab, Utah
Property: State of Utah School Sections, Lease No. 5983, Sec. 36,
: ) Te. 28 S., Re 22 Eo, and Sec. 2, Te 29 So, Re 22 Eo,
S.L.B«M.y, San Juan County, Utah. Applicant is the lessee.
Date of
Application: Undated; received in Washington on October 20, 1955.
Amount of _
Application: $230,780.00
Work Proposed: 42,500 feet of combined plug and core drilling of
about 1300 acres of land to test the Chinle-Mossback
horizon. A total of 50 holes are proposed on 500-foot
centers, each hole to be 800-900 feet deep, and with
110-50 feet to be cored in the Chinle~Mossbacke.
Field Team
Report: - The application was not referred to the Field Teanm

because of the obvious lack of merit in the proposal.
However, under the date of October 20, 1955, Messrs.
Jo William Hasler, USGS, and M. H. Salsbury, USEM,
Grand Junction Office, wrote as follows:

"It is concluded that the chances of discovering
uranium ore deposits, by the presently proposed method,
are of a wildcat nature and would be essentially a
prospecting venture. It is, therefore, recommended that
the application be denied without a field examination,
but that the applicant be requested to do some preliminary
exploration work to test the area for possible trends of
mineralized ground, favorableness of the host rock, and
other structural and geologic information that may
indicate presence of ore deposits. After such preliminary
work has been completed, and if the results are favorable,
then the applicant should be advised that he might reopen
the application for assistance for Govermment aid."





Comments of Commodity Specialists:
U. S. Bureau of Mines - John E. Crawford, November 3, 1955.

T suggest that the application be denied inasmuch
as (1) no evidence exists of favorable uranium minerali-
zation on the two school sections; (2) the company has
obviously made no attempt to conduct an independent
prospecting programs (3) the Chinle formation in this
area is deeply buried, requiring large expenditures for
drilling, with little indication that results may be
encouragings and (L) the fact that the property is
located in the Big Indian Mining district does not
necessarily imply its favorability as a source of
uraniuvm."

U. S. Geological Survey - Thor H. Kiilsgaard - November 8, 1955.

"T do not concur with the field examiners. True,
the applicant proposes a prospecting programj however,
it has presented a well prepared and carefully documented
application, suggesting that considerable thought has

' been given to the proposed work. The fact that we do
not agree with the applicant's geologic interpretation
does not, in my opinion, give DMEA grounds to deny the
application without a field examination. From a public
relations standpoint, I believe it would be to the
interests of DMEA. to have field examiners visit this
property and discuss the proposed work with the appli-
cant. No doubt field examiners will recommend denial
of the application, but such a recommendation, backed
by a field report, will give DMEA a better basis for
denying the application."

Rare and Miscellaneous Metals Division - F. Le Knouse,
' November 16, 1955,

This proposed project is designed to explore the
ore=bearing horizon in this general area (Mossback
member of the Chinle formation, underlying the property

| concerned) by means of drilling 50 holes on 500-foot
centers from the surface through this horizon. It is
estimated these holes will be 800-900 feet deepe. ‘
From general information, it is estimated that an ore
body in the subject area, to be of economic value,
would have to contain about 125,000 tons about 6 feet

-
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. ‘ 0 IN REPLY REFER TO:

R

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR o &j:“f .
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY '
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

Novenmber 8, 1955

Memorandump/
To: E. W. Ellis, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
" From: Thor H. Kiilsgaard, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of application, DMEA Docket LO27, Mosb Mines,
Inc., San Juan County, Utah.

The applicant proposes to drill two school sections in
the Hatch Wash area south of Moab, Utah. Drilling is to be on
500-foot centers with a total of 25 holes on each section. Average
depth of the holes is estimated at 8§Q“feet the total footage
aggregatlng 42,500 feet and the total cost of the program estimated
at $230,780. OO.

The application presents a program that must be considered
essentially as prospectingl No ore crops out on the property nor
does there appear "to be any known ore in nearby areas. The appli-
cant has based the proposed program on the fact that favorable beds
of the Chinle formation underlie the claims, and that the Lisbon
Valley and associated faults may have served as a plumbing system,
thereby providing access for uranium mineralization to reach the
Chinle beds. The Lisbon Valley fault and its associated structures
pass by the school sections 2 or_ 3 miles to the northeast.

Grand Junction field examiners recommend denial of the
application without a field examination, their recommendation
based on the belief that proposed work is prospecting in an unproven
area. They suggest the applicant do preliminary work on the ~
property and that if this work proves favorable, DMEA might consider
participating in further work.

I do not concur with the field examiners. True, the
applicant proposes a prospectlng program, however, it has presented
‘a well prepared ‘and carefully documented application, suggesting
that considerable thought has been given to the proposed work. The
fact that we do not agree with the applicant's geologic interpretation
does not in my opinion, give DMEA grounds to deny the application
w1thout a field examination. From a public relations standp01nt
I believe it would be to the interests of DMEA to have field






examiners visit this property and discuss the proposed work with
the applicant. No doubt field examiners will recommend denial of
the application, but such a recommendatlon, backed by a field

report will give DMEA a better basis for denying the appllcatlon. ’

Like the Field Team, I agree that the applicant should
not be requested to do prellmlnary work before favorable “consideration
is glven the application by DMEA. The applicant instead might be
informed that if work done on company account proves the property
to be better than we now anticipate, we will be glad to reconsider
the application.

A g

Thor H. Kiilsgaard
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. RO~ 41955

November 3, 1955

Memorandum”’
To: Ernest William Ellis, DMEA Member

Uranium Commodity Committee, Room 4445

From: John E. Crawford, Bureau of Mines Member
Uranium Commodity Committee

Subject: Application for assistance, DMEA Docket 4027, Moab -
Mines, Inc., Big Indian Mining district, San Juan
County, Utah

I have reviewed the attached application, DMEA Docket
4,027, Moab. Mines, Inc., dated October 20, 1955, and received in
this office November 1. I have discussed it with Joseph O. Hosted,
‘Washington representative of the Atomic Energy Commission.

The Moab Mines company is desirous of exploring for
uranium on. two State of Utah school sections in the Big Indian
Mining district. The project would involve 42,500 feet of com-
bined plug and core drilling of some 1,300 acres of land. A total
of 50_holes are proposed on 500-foot centers, each hole being from.
800_to 900 feet deep. The cost of the exploration work is esti-
mated by the applicant at $230,780.

I suggest that the application be denied inasmuch as
(1) no_evidence exists of favorable uranium mineralization on the
two school sections; (2) the company has obviously made no attempt
to conduct an independent prospecting program; (3) the Chinle
formation in this area is deeply buried, requiring large expendi-
tures for drilling, with little indication that results may be
encouraging; and (4) the fact that the property is located in the
Big Indian Mining district does not necessarily imply its favorability
as a. source of uranium.

Mr. Hosted has expressed the epinion that the applica-
~tion should be denied without prejudice, because it represents a





®
(

prospecting project rather than an exploratn.on project. He has
also pointed out that the favorable _geologic features of the
- property have not been adequately described.

o, 8 G

Attachment






prospesting projest mﬁm than an exploration projeet., He has
alse pointed out that the favorable geelegie featurss of the
property have net besn adqguately dessribed.

John X. dmtdm'd

~Attachasat,





WILLIAM J. OWEN
President and Geologist
ROBERT C. GIBSON
Vice President and Director
S. A. CONSTANTINO, Jr.
Secretary and Public Relations
ROBERT J. FELLMETH
Treasurer
" ROBERT R. NORMAN
Director and Geologist

ROBERT D. LEMMONS
Director and Engineer

P. O. Box 586 URANIUM EXPLORATION & MINING URANIUM BUILDING

Phone: Alpine 3-4356 MOAB, UTAH
Phone: Alpine 3-4367 ‘ : ' October 26, 1955.

Mr. Robert E. Adams, Chief v
Operations Control and
Statistics Division.
U.S. Dept. of the Interior,
Defense Minerals Exploration Adm.,
Washington 25, D. C.
Dear Sir:

~ We are in receipt of your letter of October 20, 1955, concerning DMEA-4027
application.

I iugt wanted to take this opportunity to thank you in advance for all consid-

eration you give this application, and to offer any help in its regard which we may

béubl e to provide.

Sincerely,

W. R ElTis

WRE :zf
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR RECHVEED
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION 0
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. CT 3 11955
224 New Customhouse _
Denver 2, Colorado October 25,1955
v
Memorandum
To: Secretary to the Operating Committee, DMEA
From: DMEA Field Team, Region III

Subject: Docket No. DMEA~4027, (Uranium), Moab Mines, Inc.,
Big Indian Mining District, San Juan County, Utah

Enclosed are four copies of a joint memorandum by
J. William Hasler, U. S. Geological Survey, and M. H. Salsbury,
U. S. Bureau of Mines, recommending that the subject application
be denied without a field examination. Ny
In the event that the application is denied we suggest \k)}
that it be a denial without pre judice, with the usual Operating Com-
mittee letter to the Operator We do not believe that the Operator ? "ﬁ{“lg
should be reguested to do any preliminary work or that the DMEA !\

has authority to make such a request.

N\(\M\m

W. M. Traver

& /%zéa,,y/é/mg/

E. N. Harshman

Enclosures
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.’~ B S . "IN REPLY REFER TO:

o  UNITED STATES o .DgMRE’A:d |
. L : . . 2 Re

. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR S

. . GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OCT 21 1 1955

BUREAU OF MINE,S
Denver - Coloradq

- October 20, 1955

xaga@mvgn
,0@T 3 1@955

T‘o,: vE:necutive Officer, m Field Team, Region III
‘From: = J. Williem Kaslar and M. .B.‘Sa.!.!bury

‘Subject: Appraisel of Moab Mines, Inc., San Juan County, Utah,
- application for DMEA auistance relative to necessity - ——
. of & ﬁeld examination.

The mab Mines, ‘Inc. » ha.ve applied for a DMEA loan for explora-
tion for uranium in sec. 36, T. 28 S., E. 22 E., and in sec. 2, T. 29 8.,
R. 22 E., Saa Jusn County, Utah. A

, The applicant propoaex to test the above—mtimed school sec-
t:.ona with a grid of diamemd-drill heles to discover ore at depth in the
underlying Moss Back sandstgne meuber of the Chinle fommation of Triassic

: . The applicant poatulates & trend of minera.lized grotmi from the
I.tsbon Valley ore. bodies into their echool sectians.

R He have camfully reviewed the applicatim witla the Atomic Energy
comiasn.on and are of the opinion that the ares under consideration lies
considerably northwest of the actual trend of mineralizetion. The recks in
the ares are comparatively flat-lying and are of considersble distance awe.y
fram the anticlmal s.xis of the Lisbon Valley. =

It is concludod tha.t the chances of disceverimg uranium ore de-
pesits, by the presently proposed method, are of a wildcat nature and would
be essentially a prospecting venture. It is, therefore, recommended that
-the spplication be denieel without a field exaninetion, but that the applicant
be requested to do seme preliminary exploration work te test the area for
possible trenis of mineralized ground, favorableness of the hest rack, and
other siructural and geclogic information that may indicate: premnce of ore
“dleposits. After such preliminary work has beepn completed, and if results
are favorable, then the applicant should be asdvised tha.t he night reo n the Aoy
appl:.catmn for assistance for Govemment &sid. "i\

Enclmed ia the ayplic.ant'a brachure ©o o

JWH/mlr
-c¢c: BE. K. Harshman
Enclosure .
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UNITED STATES .
'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR mm‘
. DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION - B OCT@} 51955'

WASHINGTON 25 D C

T e g e

. 224 Wew Custorhouse

Denver 2, Colorade - _ October 25, 1955
_.Hemxuéum N |
To: - "!ws:utary to the ﬁpentiug Cmmec, DHEA

From:  DMEA Field Team, Region I

Subject: 'meam No. DMEA~4037, Wmmma Moab Mines, Inc.,
' Mg h&nn Mining matri&:t. San Juan County, Utah

} o Mmed are four copies of a joht memorandum by
J. Williama Hasler, U. S. Geelogical Survey, and M. H. Saisbury,
U. S. Buresu of Mines, recommending that tM subject application

' _ln deniu without a field examimation. ,

‘ .. In the event tkat the application ia ﬂcnict we suggest

, that it ln: a denial without prejudice, with the usual Operating Canl-v-
mittee letter ta the Operater. Wea do not believe that the Operator
should be requested to do any preliminary wrk or that the DMEA

has au&hnrity to make ueh a xequest
10 W\ N2

W M Tran:

'“ é—ﬂ& // /%! 4 }w./;jf" ’fz

| E. N. Narshmas

. Enclosures
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‘ . c - - ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:

| ’ | . . DMEA
L UNITED STATES . " Date Rec'd.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR -

' GEOLOGICAL SURVEY , . 0CT 21'7955_ -

'BUREAU OF MINES
Denver, Colorado

 Getober 20, 1955

CMemowntew - Oy

To: - fxecutive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region IIT 6070 11955

From:  J. William Hesler and M. §. Selsbury |

'&xbjeétz Appraisal of Noab Mimes, Inc., San Juan County, Utah, " """
. application for DMEA assistance relative io necessity
of & field emination.. o

The Moad Rinea,' Inc., have égplied for a DMEA loan for ‘explaxa« ‘

“tion for uranium in see..36, T. 28'8., R. 22 E., aud in sec. 2, T. 29 8.,

The applicant proposes to test the above-menticned schiool set-
tions with a grid of Jiamond-drill holes to discover ore st depth in the
underlying Moss Back sandstone meriber of the Chinle foxmation of Triassic

o i‘he applicant poistulaﬁe's e.‘tnen& of minera}.ize& ground from the
Lisbon Valley ore bodies into their school sections.

_ . . We have carefully reviewed the application with the Atomic Fnergy
Comuission and are of the opinion that the area under consideration liee
cons<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>